
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 28 MAY 2015 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Edward Lord 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 

 To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 26 March 2015. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. REVIEW OF GRANTS 

 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
5. PROJECTS FUNDING UPDATE 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
NB: This item will also be considered by the Grand Committee and should be 
read in conjunction with the separately bound non-public appendices 
circulated in respect of item no. 8 on agenda of the Grand Committee.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 26 March 
2015. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. GUILDHALL SCHOOL - EXTENSION OF CAPITAL/SUPPLEMENTARY REVENUE 
PROGRAMME 

 Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School. 
 
NB: This report has been considered and approved by the Board of Governors 
of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 50) 

 
 

11. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 26 March 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

26 March 2015 at 3.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy John Bennett 
Alderman Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
George Gillon 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
 

 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Budget Director 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach Principal Committee and Members Services Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from John Barker, Simon Duckworth and 
Sir David Wootton.  
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 were approved. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. JOINT MEETING WITH THE EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The public minutes of the Sub-Committee’s joint meeting with the Efficiency 
and Performance Sub-Committee on 22 January 2015 were approved. 
 
 

5. ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUND  
The Sub-Committee noted that at its meeting earlier this day the Grand 
Committee had agreed to the creation of an internal Energy Efficiency Fund 
(EEF), with funding of £500k per annum.  
 
 

6. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee noted that at its meeting earlier this day the Grand 
Committee had agreed to the allocation of £200,000 from the 2014/15 City 
Fund provision for new schemes to meet the cost of demolishing the poultry 
sheds at the Woodredon. 
 
 

7. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY REVIEW  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the City 
Surveyor updating it on the progress of the Operational Property Review. 
 
A Member referred to a previous decision which agreed to the cessation of 
capital caps and questioned when a report on an alternative arrangement was 
likely to be considered. The Budget Direct advised that the report would be 
considered at the Sub-Committee’s meeting in May and that the paper would 
cover the issues of quantum and a new mechanism for the Barbican Centre 
and the Guildhall School. She also referred to the longer lead-in time required 
for those bodies.  
 
The Chairman of the Projects Sub-Committee commented that he envisaged 
the process being a fairly straightforward exercise with departments being 
required to specify their requirements and the Resource Allocation Sub-
Committee considering them in terms of the City Corporation’s overall priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted and that a further update 
would be submitted to the Sub-Committee’s meeting in May. 
 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 

Page 2



10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act:- 

 
Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

  
11 -13     3 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 were 
approved.  
 
Matters Arising – Additional Work Programme 
 
Reference was made to the request for a sampling exercise to be undertaken 
and an explanation given as to what was envisaged of the exercise. 
 

12. JOINT MEETING WITH THE EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee’s joint meeting with the 
Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee on 22 January 2015 were 
approved. 
 

13. CITY ACADEMY HACKNEY SIXTH FORM EXPANSION  
The Sub-Committee noted that at its meeting earlier this day the Grand 
Committee had supported the recommendations associated with the City of 
London Academy Hackney sixth form expansion. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.40pm  
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Committee(s) 
 

 Dated 
 

Resource Allocation Sub Committee  
Policy and Resources 
Open Spaces 
Finance 
Establishment  
Epping Forest and Commons 
General Purposes Committee of Aldermen 
City Bridge Trust 
Community and Children‟s Serv
[...]
rants to be consistently proportionate 
to the scale of individual awards. 

 

 The spirit of the Government‟s Transparency Code and the Charity 
Commission‟s best practice guidelines to be followed in relation to public 
information, even where there is no legal requirement to do so for City‟s Cash 
grants: stakeholder expectations will be set by practice elsewhere. 
 

4. Efficient and effective management 
 

 Administrative and professional expertise on grants to be consolidated within 
the organisation to improve consistency of approach, drive economies of 
scale and promote best practice. 

 

 Staff and other costs (e.g. legal, finance and audit) to be recharged to 
individual grant programmes to avoid unintended subsidy. 

 

Page 6



The benefits from adopting a more consistent, coherent and co-ordinated approach 
to grant giving across the City Corporation will include: 
 

o Improved corporate grasp and transparency of the City Corporation‟s range of 
grant giving activities; 
 

o Grants from City‟s Cash and City Fund better strategically aligned with the 
City Corporation‟s corporate objectives and policy priorities; 
 

o Best practice identified and spread in terms of the prioritisation, assessment 
and governance of grants; 
 

o Consolidation of expertise within the City Corporation to administer and 
manage grants, especially where these involve handling charitable grants; 
 

o Reduction in operating costs resulting from the rationalisation of 
administrative services managing grants. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee 
 

Members are asked to  

 Consider the proposed change of approach to grant giving as outlined above 
and as set out in detail at Appendix 2. 
 

 Make appropriate recommendations to the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Members are asked to 
 Agree the proposed change of approach to grant giving as outlined above and 

as set out in detail at Appendix 2, subject to the comments of the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee. 
 

 Agree that Resource Allocation Sub Committee sets the annual quantum for 
each City‟s Cash and City Fund grants programme (including for City‟s Cash 
funded open spaces grants).  

 

 Agree that Resource Allocation Sub Committee considers annual 
performance reports for all grants programmes from the Finance Grants Sub 
Committee. 

 
Finance Committee 
 

Members are asked to  

 Agree that Finance Grants Sub Committee adopt a strategic oversight / 
performance management role in respect of all City Corporation grants 
programmes and relinquish its direct grant giving role.  

 
Establishment Committee 
 

Members are asked to  

 Agree to take over responsibility from the Finance Grants Sub Committee for 
prioritising the (City‟s Cash) funds to support welfare initiatives (e.g. staff 
annual lunch and Guildhall Sports Club).   

Page 7



 
Community and Children’s Services Committee 
 

Members are asked to  
 

 Agree to take on governance of the Combined Relief of Poverty charity (from 
Finance Grants Sub Committee) and of the various „poverty relief‟ charities 
proposed for merger. 

 

 Agree to review with the Education Board the most appropriate governance 
arrangements for the Combined Education Charity and City Educational Trust 
Fund (proposed for transfer from Finance Grants Sub Committee) in relation 
to the role of both Committees. 

 
Education Board 

 

Members are asked to  
 

 Review with the Community and Children‟s Services Committee the most 
appropriate governance arrangements for the Combined Education Charity 
and City Educational Trust Fund (proposed for transfer from Finance Grants 
Sub Committee) in relation to the role of both Committees. 

 
Open Spaces Committee 
Epping Forest and Commons Committee 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee 
West Ham Park Committee 
 

Members are asked to  
 

 Agree to adopt a more structured approach to grant giving wh
[...]
naging disbursements. However, there is no consistent approach to 
governing or directing the totality of the City Corporation‟s grants programmes in 
relation to each other. This gives rise to a number of challenges, which are 
discussed in section 3 of Appendix 1. 

 
8. The review also identified financial, organisational and reputational risks and 

opportunities in not taking this opportunity to reform the City Corporation‟s grant 
giving activities. The financial risks centre on the unnecessary costs arising from 
a failure to achieve value for money, economies of scale, and drive appropriate 
due diligence. The organisational risks centre on the missed opportunities to set 
common purpose, achieve greater corporate coherence, and drive professional 
best practice. 

 
9. The reputational opportunities arise from the potential for the City Corporation to: 

 

o Offer a strong and complementary suite of grants programmes which 
reflect its priorities; 
 

o Communicate clearly what grants can be applied for, how to apply and 
manage City Corporation grants; 
 

o Manage the grant applications and monitoring process in a consistent 
way; 
 

o Conform consistently to expectations of transparency and best practice 
(e.g. as set by the Charity Commission); 
 

o Publish a strong story about the difference made by City of London 
grants, and 
 

o Make a strategic impact on London. 
 
10. The review concluded that in an environment in which public sector grants are 

coming under tighter pressure and closer scrutiny, the City Corporation has an 
opportunity to set a benchmark of good practice by channelling and directing its 
substantial grants offer in a more focussed way. 

 
Core Principles – Seven Steps to Success 
 
11. The review identified seven core principles, detailed in section 6 of Appendix 1, 

which would form the basis for a more consistent, coherent and co-ordinated 
approach to grant giving across the City Corporation. These were to: 

12.  

1) S
[...]
lped countless Londoners over the years 
embody the Square Mile’s rich and fascinating history.  The resulting spectrum of grants which is 
on offer today from the City of London Corporation is distinguished by its size, its provenance, its 
London-wide reach and its stable base, which is not subject to party political control.  This is a 
powerful asset, which if purposefully deployed, has the potential to build the profile, reputation 
and influence of the City Corporation as a major contributor to the maintenance of London – and 
in particular the City of London – as a globally attractive place to invest, work, live and play.  This 
is achieved to an extent through the substantial funds distributed by the City Bridge Trust (CBT).  
However there is also an opportunity for the City Corporation to reap further dividends by 
strategically harnessing and managing the totality of its grants programmes as an overall 
package, rather than simply presiding over its constituent parts.  This review sets out how to 
achieve that, whilst also ensuring that the purposes of the various charitable trusts which form 
part of the City Corporation’s grants offer are faithfully met and that the distinctiveness of the 
City Corporation’s interests are best showcased.   

 

1.2 Such an exercise must be undertaken with due regard to the external environment in which the 
City Corporation makes grants.  Grant-giving, by its nature, reaches out to form relationships with 
stakeholders to catalyse changes.  The types of changes, stakeholders and relationships which are 
developed as a result of the City Corporation’s interventions reflect back onto the profile and 
reputation of the City Corporation as a whole.  That external environment is one in which the 
framework for grant-giving is changing and this changing landscape plays a large role in defining 
how the City Corporation’s grant-giving activities are received and the impact they are seen to 
make.   

 
2. THE BIG SQUEEZE  
 


[...]
nourable The Irish Society, administered in Northern Ireland) 
 

1. Finance Grants Sub Committee 

2. Early Years Foundation Stage Programme 

3. Community Small Grants Scheme 

4. Estate Community Grants  

5. City Educational Trust Fund 

6. City Corporation Combined Education Charity 

7. Sir William Coxen Trust Fund 

8. The Vickers Dunfee Memorial Benevolent Fund 

9. Emanuel Hospital 

10. City of London Corporation Combined Relief of Poverty 

11. Ada Lewis Winter Distress Fund 

12. Mansion House Staff Fund 

13. Signor Pasquale Favale’s Marriage Portion Charity 

14. Open Spaces de facto grants (incorporating: Epping Forest and City Commons,  
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park, Kilburn) 

Page 24



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Resource Allocation Sub 

Policy and Resources 

 For Decision 

For Decision 

28 May 2015 

28 May 2015 

Subject:  

Project Funding Update 

 

Public 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain  

 

For Decision 

 

Summary 

The Policy and Resources Committee has agreed to set aside annual sums of £3m 
in both the City Fund and City’s Cash financial forecasts to provide a degree of 
flexibility to fund smaller value new capital schemes as they arise.   

This report advises on the allocation of funds made from the 2014/15 provision 
and seeks approval to carry forward the unallocated balances of £0.486m for City 
Fund and £0.125m for City’s Cash to create additional headroom to supplement 
the 2015/16 provisions.   

Ordinarily any unallocated provisions are returned to the centre. However, the 
Service Based Reviews (SBRs) have identified a number of ‘spend to save’ 
proposals requiring up-front investment and it is suggested that the annual 
provisions for new schemes should be the first option for funding.  In recognition of 
the resulting additional pressure on the provisions, it is therefore proposed that the 
unallocated balances from 2014/15 be carried forward to bolster the funds 
available in 2015/16.   

The report also highlights potential schemes which may require funding and seeks 
agreement to allocate a total of £154,000 from the 2015/16 City Fund provision 
towards three SBR investment proposals.  These comprise £130,000 for coffee 
points and mobile bars at the Barbican Centre and a total of £24,000 towards the 
costs of feasibility and planning for the transformation of Barbican and Shoe Lane 
libraries. These funding proposals have been endorsed by the Corporate Priorities 
Board, the senior officer group created to consider resourcing for projects which is 
chaired by the Town Clerk. 

A potential shortfall of £1.152m could arise if all of the identified City Fund schemes 
were to be allowed to progress in 2015/16.  Therefore it may be necessary, later in 
the year, to prioritise the schemes to which available funds should be allocated, or 
alternatively to seek an additional draw down from City Fund reserves to support 
the SBR proposals. Advice from the Corporate Priorities Board will be provided to 
assist in determining the optimum solution.   

An unallocated balance of £0.724m is currently indicated for City’s Cash in 2015/16 
if all schemes were to be progressed. However, this includes some schemes that 
are not classified as essential. If funding for these schemes were not agreed due to 
failing the qualifying criteria, the unallocated balance would increase. 

Following the annual roll forward of the planning period to 2018/19, approval is also 
sought to formalise the provision of £6m for that year (£3m each for City Fund and 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



City’s Cash).  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

 Note the contents of this report in respect of the allocation of the 2014/15 
provisions for new schemes;  

 Agree to carry forward the 2014/15 unallocated balances of £0.486m for 
City Fund and £0.125m for City’s Cash to bolster support for SBR 
investment proposals; 

 Agree to the allocation of £154,000 from the 2015/16 City Fund provision 
to provide funding for SBR investments, comprising: 

a. £130,000 for coffee point and mobile bars at the Barbican Centre; 

b. £24,000 towards the cost of feasibility and planning for the 
transformation of the Barbican and Shoe Lane libraries. 

 Formally approve the allocation of a total of £6m to be set aside in 
2018/19 as a provision for new schemes (£3m each for City Fund and 
City’s Cash).    

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Project Procedure was implemented in November 2011. 

2. The Policy and Resources Committee have agreed to set aside sums of £18m 
(£3m per annum) over the period from 2012/13 to 2017/18 in both the City 
Fund and City’s Cash financial forecasts (£36m in total) to provide a degree of 
flexibility to fund smaller value new capital schemes as they arise.  

3. In June 2012, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed that only projects 
that are considered essential and which fit within the following categories 
may be approved at Gateways 1-4 of the Project Procedure, until further 
notice: 

1) Health and safety compliance 
2) Statutory compliance 
3) Fully/substantially reimbursable 
4) Spend  to  save  or  income  generating,  generally  with  a  short  

payback period (as a rule of thumb within 5 years) 

4. In exceptional circumstances, other projects considered to be a priority by the 
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee will be allowed to proceed. 

5. The majority of projects working their way through the early gateways are to 
be funded either from internal ring-fenced sources such as the Barbican 
Centre and GSMD Capital Caps and the City Surveyor’s Designated Sales 
Pools or from external sources such as Section 106 deposits and 
Government/Transport for London grants which are restricted for specific 
purposes. 

6. Decisions about the allocation of resources for those projects that require 

Page 26



funding is generally taken when a scheme reaches Gateway 4a – Inclusion in 
Capital Programme. Until now, members of the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee have generally been asked only to consider the allocation of funds 
from the annual provisions. 

7. To help members to prioritise the allocation of City resources to projects from 
a wider range of funding sources, the Corporate Priorities Board has been 
created to provide a more holistic approach to the allocation of project finance, 
by considering bids for funding from a range of available (less constrained) 
sources, including in particular future receipts from the unallocated pots of the 
City’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

Funding approved from the 2014/15 Allocations 

8. The Policy and Resources Committee has agreed to set aside £1m of the City 
Fund annual provision to be earmarked for essential capital works to the 
London Wall premises of the Museum of London. In addition, the unallocated 
balances from 2013/14 of £0.4m for City Fund and £1m for City’s Cash were 
allowed to be rolled forward.  This resulted in total 2014/15 provisions of £2.4m 
for City Fund and £4m for City’s Cash schemes.   Appendix 1 lists the projects 
for which funding from the 2014/15 allocations has been agreed, leaving 
unallocated balances of £0.486m for City Fund and £0.125m for City’s Cash at 
the year-end.   

9. The City’s Cash provision was previously expected to be exhausted and 
approval to an advance draw-down from the 2015/16 provision was sought on 
an exceptional basis to allow the high priority Hampstead Heath Ponds project 
to progress.  However, the anticipated request for funding for the Lord Mayor’s 
coach refurbishment was deferred, creating sufficient headroom to meet the 
Hampstead Heath requirement in full, with a small unallocated balance of 
£0.125m remaining. 

Options for the unallocated balances 

10. These provisions are intended to fulfil a potential in-year funding gap and the 
carrying forward of unallocated balances is not generally in the spirit of what 
was intended. Therefore, in the normal course of events, such balances 
would be retained centrally. 

11. However, the Service Based Reviews (SBRs) have identified a number of 
‘spend to save’ proposals requiring up-front investment to increase revenue 
income streams or to deliver cost savings and it is suggested that the annual 
provisions for new schemes should be the first option for funding.  It is 
therefore proposed that the unallocated balances from 2014/15 should be 
rolled forward to bolster the funds available in 2015/16.  A report providing  
further details on the potential funding requirements for SBR ‘spend to save’ 
proposals is due to be considered at the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 

  

Funding from the 2015/16 provisions 

12. Should the carry forward proposals be agreed, the provisions for new 
schemes in 2015/16 will be £2.486m for City Fund (£3m less £1m for 
Museum + proposed £0.486m unallocated 2014/15 balance carried forward) 

Page 27



and £3.125m for City’s Cash (£3m + proposed £0.125m unallocated 2014/15 
balance carried forward). 

13. There are three requests for funding requiring a decision now in order for 
projects to progress.  These relate to SBR investment proposals, and the 
2015/16 City Fund provision for new schemes has been identified as the 
most appropriate source of funding by the Corporate Priorities Board: 

 Investment in Coffee Points and Mobile Bars for the  Barbican Centre 
– Estimated funding of £130,000. This SBR proposal is following the 
light approval track, allowing the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre to give authority to start work subject to the approval of 
funding.  It is classified as an essential, income generating scheme.  
The Barbican Centre’s budget will be permanently reduced, with the 
capital cost being recovered from savings in the first five years.  

 Transformation of the Barbican Library – funding of £12,000.  The 
total cost of assessing the feasibility and planning for this SBR 
proposal is estimated at £42,000, of which £30,
[...]
d and £0.125m for City’s Cash be carried forward to bolster the 
2015/16 provisions.   

25. Requests for funding totalling £154,000 in respect of three City Fund 
proposals require a decision now.  The Corporate Priorities Board  has 
concluded that the 2015/16 City Fund provision for new schemes is the most 
appropriate source of funding for these SBR  schemes.  

26. A potential shortfall of £1.152m could arise if all of the identified City Fund 
schemes were to be allowed to progress in 2015/16.  Therefore it may be 
necessary, later this year, to prioritise the schemes to which available funds 
should be allocated, or alternatively to seek an additional draw down from 

Page 29



City Fund reserves to support the SBR proposals. Advice from the 
Corporate Priorities Board will be provided to assist in this process. 

27. Headroom of £0.724m is currently indicated in the 2015/16 City’s Cash 
provision.  There are no requests for funding   

28. Due to the extension of the planning period to 2018/19, formal agreement to 
the inclusion of £3m provisions for City Fund and City’s Cash is now sought. 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 Non-Public – Projects funded from 2014/15 City Fund and 
City’s Cash provisions for new schemes 

 Appendix 2 Non-Public – Projects which may seek funding from 
2015/16 and future City Fund and City’s Cash provisions for new 
schemes 

 

Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Financial Services Director, Chamberlain’s Department 
T: 020 7332 1164 
E: caroline.al-beyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 30

mailto:caroline.al-beyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of Grants
	Review of Grants App 1
	Review of Grants App 2
	Review of Grants App 3

	5 Projects Funding Update
	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Guildhall School - Extension of Capital/Supplementary Revenue Programme
	GSMD Capital Programme Extension - Appendix A
	GSMD Capital Programme Extension - Appendix B

	11 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Authority or Urgency Powers



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28 May 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

28 May 2015 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Edward Lord 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
 

 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlains 

Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Michael Dick Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Hannah Bibbins Barbican Centre 

Sue Baxter Partnerships Advisor 

Neil Davies Town Clerk’s Department 

Angela Roach Principle Committee and Members Services Manager 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from George Gillon, Revd Stephen 
Haines, Giles Shilson, Sir Michael Snyder and Sir David Wootton.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 were approved. 
 



4. REVIEW OF GRANTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning 
the outcome of the cross-cutting review of the City Corporation’s grant giving 
activities. 
 
The Sub-Committee commended officers on the review and the content of the 
report and acknowledged that it was work in progress as there was more work 
to be done in terms of ensuring consistency. During discussion a number of 
comments were made which included the following:- 
 

 a further category should be created to accommodate grants made to 
institutions as part of the City’s Heritage e.g. the Reserves Forces and 
Cadets Association, St Lawrence Jewry and the City Scouts; 

 

 in view of the fact that it was proposed that Finance Grants Sub-
Committee’s grant giving activity should cease, a Member questioned 
whether it was necessary for the Sub-Committee to carry on. Members 
acknowledged that this was a matter for the Finance Committee and 
supported a suggestion that strategic oversight and performance 
management should be given to that Committee rather than to its Sub-
Committee as this would allow the Finance Committee to determine how 
best to monitor grant activities; 

 

 reference was made to the Signor Pasquale Favale Bequest. It was noted 
that it attracted a lot of kudos and publicity in return for the small sums it 
dispensed each year and therefore it was important to ensure that it 
continued. Members were advised that how it was dealt with would be a 
matter for the committee it was allocated to. It was also suggested that the 
Bequest be considered as party of the poverty relief category. 

 
RESOLVED - That it be recommended to the Grand Committee that:- 
 
1. the proposed change of approach to grant giving as proposed in the report 

and in Appendix 2 be approved; 
 
2. responsibility for strategic oversight and performance management of the 

City Corporation’s grant giving activities be given to the Finance 
Committee rather than to its Finance Grants Sub-Committee; 

 
3. the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee be authorised to:- 
 

 set the annual quantum for each City’s Cash and City Fund grants 
programme (including for City’s Cash funded open spaces grants)  

 

 consider annual performance reports for all grants programmes from the 
Finance Committee. 

 
4. subject to the approval of (3), above the Sub-Committee’s terms of 

reference be altered accordingly.  
 



5. PROJECTS FUNDING UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
proposed funding of projects involving refreshment points at the Barbican 
Centre and the feasibility and planning of the transformation of Barbican and 
Shoe Lane libraries, which now required the allocation of resources to progress 
them to the next stage. 
 
Reference was made to the need for a better mechanism for evaluating and 
differentiating projects with a payback period falling within the spend to save 
and income generation category. 
 
RESOLVED – that it be recommended to the Grand Committee that:- 
 
1. the content of the report in respect of the allocation of the 2014/15 

provisions for new schemes be noted;  
 
2. the 2014/15 unallocated balances of £0.486m for City Fund and 

£0.125m for City’s Cash be carried forward to bolster support for 
Service Based Review (SBR) investment proposals; 

 
3. the allocation of £154,000 from the 2015/16 City Fund provision to 

provide funding for SBR investments, comprising:- 
 

  £130,000 for coffee point and mobile bars at the Barbican 
Centre; and  

 

  £24,000 towards the cost of feasibility and planning for the 
transformation of the Barbican and Shoe Lane libraries. 

 
4. the allocation of a total of £6m to be set aside in 2018/19 as a provision 

for new schemes (£3m each for City Fund and City’s Cash) be approved.    
 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act:- 

 
Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

  
9 -10     3 



Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 were approved. 
 
 

10. GUILDHALL SCHOOL - EXTENSION OF CAPITAL/SUPPLEMENTARY 
REVENUE PROGRAMME  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a report of the Principal of the 
Guildhall School concerning the proposed extension of the School’s Capital and 
Supplementary Revenue Programme (Cap 3) to 2016/17 and other associated 
matters.  
 
 

11. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk detailing a decision 
which had been taken the under urgency procedures since the last meeting 
relating to the Guildhall School’s Capital and Supplementary Revenue 
Programme (Cap 2).   
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its content noted. 
 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


